receipt by us of $62.2 million in net proceeds from our sale of shares of
common stock offered in this offering (after deducting underwriting discounts,
commissions and estimated offering expenses) and the application of the net
proceeds from the common stock offered in this offering as described under "Use
of Proceeds". This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements of each of H&S and HSI and the notes thereto and the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data and the notes thereto
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   At September 30,
   1999
   ------------------
   As
   Actual   Adjusted
   --------  --------
   (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $109,529  $171,729
   ========  ========

Total debt..... $  5,484  $  5,484
   --------  --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 100,000,000
   shares authorized, 16,663,151 shares issued and
   outstanding, 18,671,457 shares issued and outstanding as
   adjusted.....   167   187
  Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, 10,000,000
   shares authorized, payable as adjusted, no shares issued
   and outstanding.....   --   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....  124,539   186,719
  Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment.....   (1,940)   (1,940)
  Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments (net of
   tax).....   4,523   4,523
  Retained earnings.....   31,781   31,781
   --------  --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  159,070   221,270
   --------  --------
   Total capitalization..... $164,554  $226,754
   ========  ========

   12

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

  The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data gives
effect to:

  . the Merger

  . the amendment of the Mulder acquisition agreement

  . the implementation of our employee incentive plans

  . the merger costs arising from the merger with Sullivan

  . the costs of the postponement of our initial public offering in September
   1998

  . the issuance of shares by H&S and HSI in December 1998 at prices below

[…]

(2) Amounts have been adjusted to give retroactive effect to the sale of 3.7
   million shares of common stock in our initial public offering, 2.0 million
   shares of common stock in this offering and the issuance of 0.7 million
   shares of common stock under our employee incentive plans.
(3) Amounts have been adjusted to give effect to the issuance of options
   pursuant to our employee incentive plans equivalent to 0.2 million and 0.1
   million shares for the nine months ended September 30, 1998 and 1999,
   respectively.

   14

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations Data
   (in thousands)

   Year Ended December 31, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   -------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HSI   H&S   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ---------  --------  -----------   ------------

Revenue..... $ 124,984  $216,836   $   --   $341,820
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and employee
  benefits.....   102,861   174,618   (31,270)(1)(2)(3)   246,209
 General and
  administrative
  expenses.....   37,766   53,557   1,394 (4)   92,717
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   140,627   228,175   (29,876)   338,926
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
   Operating income
   (loss).....   (15,643)  (11,339)   29,876   2,894
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
Non-operating income
 (expense):
 Interest income.....   --   1,585   --   1,585
 Interest expense.....   (704)   (505)   --   (1,209)
 Other.....   (5,412)   (2,212)   3,837 (6)   (3,787)
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
   Net non-operating
   income (expense).....   (6,116)   (1,132)   3,837   (3,411)
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
Equity in net loss of
 affiliate.....   --   (3,417)   3,417 (7)   --
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
Minority interest in
 income of consolidated
 subsidiaries.....   (81)   --   --   (81)
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   (21,840)  (15,888)   37,130   (598)
Provision (benefit) for
 income taxes.....   (4,475)   1,302   6,061 (8)   2,888
   ---------  --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss)..... $(17,365)  $(17,190)   $31,069   $ (3,486)
   =========  ========   =======   ========

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   -----------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HSI   H&S   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------  --------  -----------   ------------

Revenue..... $93,745  $168,914   $   --   $262,659
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and employee
  benefits.....  65,876   121,585   (5,962)(1)(2)   181,499
 General and administrative
  expenses.....  25,628   39,191   1,045 (4)   65,864
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses...  91,504   160,776   (4,917)   247,363
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Operating income.....   2,241   8,138   4,917   15,296
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Non-operating income
 (expense):
 Interest income.....   --   941   --   941
 Interest expense.....   (404)   (354)   --   (758)
 Other.....  (3,172)   143   --   (3,029)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Total non-operating income
   (expense):.....  (3,576)   730   --   (2,846)
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Equity in net loss of
 affiliate.....   --   (772)   772 (7)   --
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....  (1,335)   8,096   5,689   12,450
Provision for income taxes....   995   4,533   1,206 (8)   6,734

   -------  --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss)..... $(2,330) $  3,563   $ 4,483   $  5,716
   =======  ========   =======   ========

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1999
   ------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   -----------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HSI   H&S   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------  --------  -----------   ------------

Revenue.....  $19,985  $302,583   $   --   $322,568
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and employee
  benefits.....   15,836   201,847   (920)(1)   216,763
 General and administrative
  expenses.....   6,209   75,121   232 (4)   81,562
 Nonrecurring charge and
  merger costs .....   --   15,220   (15,220)(1)(5)   --
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses:..   22,045   292,188   (15,908)   298,325
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Operating income (loss)....   (2,060)   10,395   15,908   24,243
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Non-operating income
 (expense):
 Interest income.....   --   1,939   --   1,939
 Interest expense.....   (56)   (1,298)   --   (1,354)
 Other.....   --   357   --   357
   -------  --------   -------   --------
   Total non-operating income
   (expense).....   (56)   998   --   942
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Equity in net loss of
 affiliate.....   --   (630)   630 (7)   --
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (2,116)   10,763   16,538   25,185
Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes.....   (520)   10,635   1,141 (8)   11,256
   -------  --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....  $(1,596) $   128   $15,397   $ 13,929
   =======  ========   =======   ========

   15

- --------
(1) HSI acquired 100% of Mulder on October 1, 1997, for a combination of cash
   and 32,000 shares of HSI Class A common stock. On October 1, 1997, HSI
   delivered 4,000 shares of HSI Class A common stock, paid $8.7 million to
   the partners of Mulder and incurred $0.3 million of associated transaction
   costs. Under the original Mulder acquisition agreement, an additional $5.2
   million (plus interest at an annual percentage rate of 4%) was due to the

[…]

Dennis M. Boyer.....   32,099   *   4,196   27,903   *
Peter Breen.....   103,342   *   14,588   88,754   *
Geoff Brown.....   31,042   *   4,656   26,386   *
Brendan G. Burnett-
 Stohner.....   96,400   *   17,000   79,400   *
Thomas J. Campbell.....   207,375   1.2   30,878   176,497   *
I. Wayne Carter.....   201,648   1.2   30,019   171,629   *
Michael T. Christy.....   72,175   *   9,557   62,618   *

   47

   Ownership   Ownership
   Before Offering   After Offering
   --------------------   --------------------
   Shares of Percent of  Shares of   Shares of Percent of
  Name and Address of   Common   Common   Common Stock  Common   Common
  Beneficial Owner(1)   Stock   Stock Held  Being Sold   Stock   Stock Held
  -------------------   --------- ---------- ------------ --------- ----------

W. Christopher Clark....   79,313   *   11,897   67,416   *
Gerard Clery-Melin.....   142,394   *   21,359   121,035   *
Romeo Crameri.....   90,750   *   13,074   77,676   *
Nestor O. D'Angelo.....   37,421   *   5,288   32,133   *
Orlin R. Davis.....   50,612   *   7,143   43,469   *
John P. De Regt.....   49,949   *   6,890   43,059   *
Lauren M. Doliva.....   116,906   *   17,536   99,370   *
David P. Francis.....   191,941   1.2   28,128   163,813   *
Dieter Frisee.....   84,392   *   12,659   71,733   *
John T. Gardner.....   80,047   *   11,031   69,016   *
John A. Griffin.....   135,951   *   18,730   117,221   *
Rajinder M. Gupta.....   56,404   *   7,874   48,530   *
Richard P. Gustafson....   77,082   *   11,562   65,520   *
Randall W. Hill.....   48,470   *   6,555   41,915   *
Charles R. Hoskins.....   79,347   *   11,294   68,053   *
Theodore Jadick.....   299,710   1.8   43,972   255,738   1.4
David S. Joys.....   71,726   *   10,107   61,619   *
P. Fredrick Kahn.....   67,020   *   9,550   57,470   *
Jory J. Marino.....   96,400   *   17,000   79,400   *
J. Rucker McCarty.....   66,919   *   9,552   57,367   *
Thomas M. Mitchell.....   159,706   *   23,630   136,076   *
Emanuel N. Monogenis....   123,598   *   18,540   105,058   *
Peter Nater.....   88,681   *   13,074   75,607   *
Kenneth V. O'Brien.....   50,361   *   7,326   43,035   *
David R. Pasahow.....   92,670   *   13,575   79,095   *
Madelaine Pfau.....   164,814   *   24,722   140,092   *
Leonard Pfeiffer IV.....   58,385   *   8,432   49,953   *
Eugene M. Rackley.....   250,649   1.5   37,272   213,377   1.1
George A. Rossi.....   129,789   *   19,273   110,516   *
Melanie Kusin Rowe.....   34,109   *   4,075   30,034   *
Robert Sauer.....   196,647   1.2   29,497   167,150   *
Robert F. Saydah.....   74,582   *   49,739   24,843   *
Florian Schilling.....   44,320   *   6,085   38,235   *
John R. Schlosser Jr....   41,846   *   5,862   35,984   *
Gene L. Spence.....   183,595   1.1   26,580   157,015   *
Hans Steckling.....   60,060   *   8,328   51,732   *
Roger W. Stoy Jr.....   142,436   *   20,310   122,126   *
Brian M. Sullivan.....   713,360   4.3   107,004   606,356   3.2
Han van Halder.....   32,332   *   4,355   27,977   *
Michel Vigan.....   79,107   *   11,866   67,241   *
Charles E. Wallace.....   42,543   *   5,468   37,075   *
Selling Stockholders as
 a group (56
 persons)(2)..... 6,478,596   38.9%   991,694   5,486,902   29.4%

- --------
*  Represents holdings of less than one percent.
(1) Each of such person's business address is 233 South Wacker Drive--Suite
   4200, Chicago, IL 60606.
(2) Includes shares sold by Mr. Pittard, Mr. Nelson and Mr. Kixmiller.

   48

   DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

  Our Certificate of Incorporation provides for our authorized capital stock
to consist of 100,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $.01 per share, of
which 16,663,151 shares were issued and outstanding on September 30, 1999 and
10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, none of which